





सीमा शुल्क एवं केन्द्रीय कर के मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय, विशाखापट्टणम क्षेत्र प्रथम तल, जीएसटी भवन, पत्तन क्षेत्र, विशाखापट्टणम – 530035 Office of the Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone 1st Floor, GST Bhavan, Port Area, Visakhapatnam - 530035

(P): 0891-2568837 (F) 0891-2561942

ccu-cexvzg@nic.in

Office Order No. 20/2023 Dated 09th November 2023

Consequent upon Shri N. Sridhar, Principal Commissioner of Customs, Custom House Visakhapatnam proceeding on leave w.e.f 09.11.2023, and consequent upon Shri. R.Sriram, Principal Commissioner, Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate and Shri. Rishi Goel, Commissioner, Guntur Audit Commissionerate being on leave up to 03.12.2023 and 13.11.2023 respectively, Shri. Sadhu Narasimha Reddy, Commissioner Guntur CGST Commissionerate will hold the additional charges of Custom House Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate and Guntur Audit Commissionerate with immediate effect.

2. Shri. Sadhu Narasimha Reddy, Commissioner Guntur CGST Commissionerate will hold the above additional charges till Regular Principal Commissioner / Commissioner or Link Officer as ordered vide Office Order No.18/2023 dated 18.10.2023 returns from leave.

3. The charges allocated above are in addition to the current charges being held by Shri. Sadhu Narasimha Reddy, Commissioner Guntur CGST Commissionerate.

(Sanjay Pant) Chief Commissioner

[Issued from file GCCO/II/(3)/49/2020-ESTT-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-VISAKHAPATNAM]

То

The officers concerned

Copy for information to:

- 1. All the Commissioners of Visakhapatnam Zone
- 2. The Additional Director General, HRM-I/HRM-II, DGHRD, New Delhi.
- 3. The Under Secretary, Ad.II, CBIC, New Delhi
- 4. Notice Board/website